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1359 Total Interviews, 1000 Interviews Base
200 African Americans, 206 Hispanics

84 AAPI, 228 Pure Independents

Margin of Error: +/- 3.1%

Q1. Are you currently registered to vote?

P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very
strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic
Party or the Republican Party?

VOL:

YBS ot 98%
NO o -
NOE SUFE ... 2
Strong DemoCrat .........coovveveiveiciireicesire e 26%
Weak DemoCrat..........cocevveeeeiniereirieneneeeiseeeeeneieenns 17
Independent / Closer to the Democrats............cc.cceeueee. 4
Independent..........coveeienieeses s 11
Independent / Closer to the Republicans........................ 5
Weak Republican ........ccccccvieeiicnseesece s 11
Strong Republican...........cc.ccveveeiviveiesieeeeeee e 26
(Don't KnOW/REfUSEA) .......coocvvivereciereieiereie e -
DEMOCRAT (NET) coueeeeereieereereeeneeseeseeeeseeseesesssesseseens 43%
INDEPENDENT (NET) ooovoeieireerieerreereeeereeeeesssesseeneens 20
REPUBLICAN (NET) ...oveeiirecinceneereereeeereeeeeseserseeneens 36
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) ...covevereeeerrereerrerneeneene 47%
REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET)......ccoenrerenirrerneeneene 41

D105X. [IF REPUBLICAN] Do you think that the Republican Party should continue on the path laid out by Donald Trump or do you think the

Republican Party should make some changes and move in a new direction?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25
Continue on the path laid out by Donald Trump.  77% 81% 79% 79%
Make some changes and move in a new
AIFECHON ..., 23 19 21 21

Switching gears...

Q2. Generally speaking, would you say the country today is...

Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
- - 7% 90% 64% 78% 67%

- - 23 10 36 22 33

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25

Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

Off on the Wrong rack .............cvevverveerieenienenns 61% 64% 59% 61% 35% 1% 87% 39% 47% 68% 37%
Headed in the right direction ......................co..... 32 30 34 33 55 19 10 48 44 27 48
NOESUE .o 7 6 7 6 10 9 2 13 9 5 15
Q3. And, which of the following best describes the state of the country today?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25
The country is better off than it was a yearago.  26% 28% 30% 28%
The country is about the same as it was a year
AQ0. et 19 16 20 19
The country is worse off than it was a year ago. 51 52 47 50
NOE SUIE ... 4 3 3 3

Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
45% 16% 6% 36% 32% 22% 43%

27 21 10 27 24 17 25
23 56 83 30 40 58 29
5 7 1 7 4 3 2
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Q4. Thinking ahead to a year from now, do you think the country will be...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Better off than it is right NOW........c.cccvvvrriniinenns 28% 27% 30% 29% 48% 14% 9% 39% 32% 25% 40%
About the same as it is right NOW ..........ccoceenee. 26 27 25 23 29 30 22 32 30 24 24
Worse off than it is right nOW ..........ccocvercrnieeinn, 38 39 38 41 15 41 64 17 27 44 29
NOESUFE ... 8 7 6 7 8 15 5 13 1 7 7
Q5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly apProve ........ceeeeeerereceneeneereereereieeeeen: 19% 21% 21% 21% 37% 4% 4% 32% 24% 16% 24%
Somewhat approve .........cccceveeerreeeieeerenennnn, 26 23 25 22 43 24 6 44 32 21 31
Somewhat diSapprove...........cccevevvvveeerrerenerenn, 1" 13 11 13 11 22 8 7 13 11 19
Strongly diSapProve.........cvcvveevevreeeierierenernnn, 41 41 39 40 7 41 81 13 25 50 19
NOE SUME .t 2 2 3 3 2 10 1 5 6 1 6
APPROVE (NET)....cveeirereirerneeneereereereeeenenns 45% 43 47 43 80 27 10 75 57 38 55
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...evvererierneeneeneereeeereinnens 52 54 50 53 18 63 89 20 37 61 39
Q6. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the economy?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly approve .......ceeeeerrereeeneeneereereereeeeeeen: 19% 20% 20% 21% 35% 5% 3% 33% 23% 15% 21%
Somewhat approve .........ccccveeeevreeeeieeenernnn, 23 23 23 21 38 21 5 35 29 19 31
Somewhat diSapprove...........ccceeevveeeeerrerenernnn, 14 13 13 13 15 19 10 11 16 14 20
Strongly diSapProve.........ccuveeeecvieveierierenernnn, 41 41 40 41 8 43 79 15 27 49 20
NOE SUME .t 4 3 4 4 4 1 2 5 6 3 8
APPROVE (NET)....coveeirereireineeneereereereeeinenns 41% 43 43 42 73 27 8 69 51 34 52
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...cevvererirerneeneeneereeeeeinens 55 54 53 54 23 63 90 26 42 63 40
Q7. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly @pProve ......c.coceveereceerenerisereieeineeineens 28% 29% 30% 28% 51% 13% 5% 40% 33% 25% 29%
Somewhat apProve ..........ccccceveeeeeerierseereins 23 22 22 22 34 24 10 37 27 19 36
Somewhat diSapprove........cccceveeeeerecisiereeins 12 12 12 12 7 17 17 4 15 13 16
Strongly diSAPProVe. .......cuvereiereeneeneereireireereinens 34 34 33 35 7 36 65 17 20 40 17
NOE SUME 1.t 3 3 4 3 1 10 3 3 5 3 2
APPROVE (NET)....coveeirereirerneeneereeneereeeennenns 51% 51 52 50 84 37 16 77 60 44 65
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..evverereirerneeneeneereeeereennens 46 46 45 47 14 53 82 20 34 53 33
Qs. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Republicans in Congress are handling their jobs?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly @pprove ........cccvceeerveneenenenerneeernens 9% 10% 12% 10% 5% 1% 16% 10% 1% 9% 4%
Somewhat approve .........ccccoveeeviceneeesieinn, 27 26 26 27 12 18 46 17 17 30 14
Somewhat disapprove.........ccoceevveereeeisineinn, 22 21 20 21 22 28 22 22 25 21 38
Strongly diSAPProVe........coeueererevneirereineirieeieines 35 36 36 34 56 35 12 41 40 34 33
NOE SUME 1.t 6 7 6 7 6 17 4 9 8 5 11
APPROVE (NET)....cniirireeireinceneeneeseeeeernnennns 36% 37 38 37 17 20 61 27 27 40 18
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...covvrereiererneeneeneineeeeeennens 58 57 56 56 77 63 34 63 64 55 71
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and groups. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

® The Democratic Party ...............iirisissssssssssssssssssssnene
Nov-22 2021
Nov-8 2021
Oct-25 2021
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

© JOB BIABN....oooovovevvvevercvirirircricerireree s
Nov-22 2021
Nov-8 2021
Oct-25 2021
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

© DONAIA TIUMP oo
Nov-22 2021
Nov-8 2021
Oct-25 2021
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o The Republican Party..........cooeeervvvoeiieesesseseeeeeeeeseeeesssss
Nov-22 2021
Nov-8 2021
Oct-25 2021
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very
19% 27 14 36
21% 25 14 36
19% 27 15 36
20% 25 13 38
38% 46 11 3
3% 20 26 40
2% 7 14 73
42% 36 9 10
24% 30 16 23
14% 24 14 44
24% 29 16 25
22% 24 11 42
25% 21 11 41
24% 23 11 41
25% 21 12 41
42% 39 11 7
7% 23 21 45
2% 7 8 81
41% 33 7 16
28% 28 12 25
17% 21 11 51
29% 29 17 21
28% 16 8 46
28% 17 7 46
27% 16 7 48
28% 16 9 45
5% 6 8 80
22% 22 10 40
56% 26 8 9
11% 9 10 64
19% 11 10 58
34% 19 7 40
12% 9 13 59
15% 26 20 35
17% 26 16 37
14% 27 18 37
14% 28 18 34
3% 8 24 62
2% 24 27 32
31% 48 14 6
7% 12 26 47
11% 16 21 47
17% 31 18 32
6% 11 36 34
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FAV

46%
46%
46%
45%
84%
22%
9%
78%
54%
38%
53%

45%
46%
47%
45%
81%
30%
9%
74%
57%
38%
58%

44%
45%
43%
44%
1%
44%
83%
20%
30%
52%
21%

41%
43%
42%
42%
1%
26%
79%
19%
27%
48%
17%

NET
UNFAV

50%
51%
50%
51%
14%
65%
88%
18%
39%
58%
40%

53%
53%
51%
53%
18%
66%
89%
22%
37%
61%
38%

54%
53%
55%
54%
88%
51%
16%
74%
68%
47%
72%

55%
53%
54%
53%
86%
59%
20%
73%
68%
49%
1%

FAM

96
97
96
96
98
88
97
97
93
97
93

98
98
98
98
99
96
98
96
94
99
96

98
98
98
98
99
95
99
94
98
100
93

96
95
96
95
96
84
98
92
95
97
87
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and groups. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very | DK NH FAV  UNFAV  FAM
o Adults who have not received a coronavirus vaccine.............. 20% 14 17 35 12 1 34% 53% 87
Sep-27 2021 | 18% 14 19 35 13 1 32% 55% 87
Sep-132021 | 17% 14 19 36 14 1 31% 54% 85
Aug-30 2021 | 16% 15 18 37 14 1 31% 54% 85
Latest Data by Party Dem | 10% 9 20 52 7 1 19% 2% 91
Latest Data by Party Ind | 20% 15 15 29 20 1 35% 44% 79
Latest Data by Party Rep | 31% 20 15 18 16 1 51% 33% 84
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 18% 12 15 36 15 4 29% 51% 80
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 21% 18 17 30 13 1 39% 47% 86
Latest Data by Race White | 21% 14 18 35 1" 1 35% 53% 88
Latest Data by Race AAPI 6% 9 22 50 12 2 14% 2% 86
o Critical race theOory ... 12% 12 9 35 21 1 25% 43% 68
Nov-22 2021 | 13% 12 8 33 20 14 25% 41% 66
Nov-82021 | 14% 10 9 34 20 13 24% 42% 66
Jul-192021 | 13% 11 8 30 22 16 24% 38% 62
Latest Data by Party Dem | 22% 19 8 15 24 12 41% 23% 64
Latest Data by Party Ind | 6% 11 1" 30 22 19 17% 41% 59
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 5 9 58 16 8 8% 68% 76
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 22% 17 8 14 26 12 39% 23% 62
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 19% 14 15 19 17 16 33% 35% 67
Latest Data by Race White | 10% 11 8 41 20 10 21% 49% 70
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 4% 21 8 31 22 15 25% 39% 63
Q18. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Joe Biden and what he is doing as President?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
A0t oo 33% 40% 39% 40% 31% 20% 39% 25% 29% 35% 38%
30311 OO 39 36 35 36 43 40 35 47 39 37 40
ATHE oot 20 16 17 15 21 23 18 17 23 20 13
NOOING et 8 8 8 9 6 17 9 11 9 8 9
A LOT/SOME (NET)....coveereemeeereereenneeereeeneen 72% 77 75 76 74 60 74 72 68 72 78
Q19. Over the past few days, has what you have seen, read or heard recently about Joe Biden been:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
MOSHlY POSIIVE .....eevveereereeeeereceeeeseeeseeeseeen: 23% 24% 21% 20% 41% 10% 7% 40% 28% 20% 31%
Mostly NEGAtiVE. ......c.ourrerrereerereeeeeeeseireee 38 40 39 40 12 34 70 13 28 45 25
Equal mix of positive and negative..................... 29 28 32 30 39 37 16 34 33 28 28
Have heard nothing in past few days about
BIdEN ..o 9 8 8 10 8 19 8 13 12 7 15
Q20. [IF POSITIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what positive things have you
seen, read, or heard recently about Joe Biden? .
e gettmg=. miNfrastructure
coronavirus=.-
d o mardatcs 8 signed anggm;ét"éﬂasﬂ -
p""?f? -2 econemy V@CCINES pi?™

rylng variant™ =

working

bill
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Q21. [IF NEGATIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what negative things have you border
seen, read, or heard recently about Joe Biden?
| oSS
coronawrus
help illegal P
Eeconomy ey, ..
oil demua
's'lgnd?ng!&ﬂmgvacglpes e
sti "health policies
mmmackmm!gggygonwbm wanesBas
Q22. Select the top four issues that you feel are most important for President Joe Biden and Congress to focus on.
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Jobs and the economy ...........ccoevevereinenieinenn, 57% 58% 58% 60% 54% 62% 58% 55% 57% 57% 54%
The coronavirus pandemic..........cccouevvrrereeennnn, 49 46 47 50 68 47 29 63 56 46 61
INFIALHON ... 40 40 34 31 28 39 53 25 33 43 47
Health care 35 32 33 30 45 31 23 45 34 33 35
Immigration 32 35 33 36 16 25 52 16 34 35 28
Social Security and Medicare.............cccoeeverneee. 29 31 31 29 33 29 24 27 26 30 29
Climate change and extreme weather events.... 27 31 29 29 44 28 7 25 29 28 19
Corruption in government............cccocoeveervevereins 27 29 28 28 20 39 32 18 25 29 22
National SECUY .........ovvreereeererirererieieireenenns 25 26 28 28 16 22 37 19 20 27 21
Violent Crime.......ccoevreeecererinerceeeseesee e 22 21 18 19 19 15 27 29 22 21 21
ADOTHON ... 12 10 10 9 14 12 9 14 19 11 10
The situation in Afghanistan ..............ccccccoeuevnee. 10 12 14 17 6 9 15 8 4 11 8
OtNBT ..o, 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 1 3 3
Q23X. Which of these issues do you feel President Joe Biden and Congress are actually most focused on?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-8 Oct-25 Oct-11 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The coronavirus pandemic...........coceveereeereenenns 64% 62% 60% 62% 72% 62% 55% 67% 61% 64% 58%
Climate change and extreme weather events..... 37 43 33 31 30 29 46 21 34 40 29
Jobs and the economy .........cccccoveveninieninenns 36 37 38 37 51 31 20 45 44 33 39
INFIALHON ... 21 12 14 11 25 22 16 24 22 20 22
Health Care ... 20 20 19 16 28 16 13 30 22 18 26
IMMIGration........cccevvevmeeeieeneecresereeieeens 18 24 24 24 17 14 20 21 22 17 31
ADOTHON ..ot 16 12 16 18 10 20 22 9 14 18 11
Social Security and Medicare...........ccccoeeveereenen. 14 14 14 12 18 14 10 19 20 12 21
National SECUNItY ........covvereeerirrreerceeeene, 12 12 13 12 14 16 9 15 19 10 18
Corruption in government...........ccccvereeerreeneeneen: 11 9 11 10 10 17 12 12 14 11 6
VioleNt CHIME ... 9 8 9 6 9 9 10 16 13 7 7
The situation in Afghanistan ..., 9 15 16 23 10 10 7 11 7 8 10
013 OSSPSR 12 11 14 14 4 16 22 4 5 15 12
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican

Party Party DK
o Combating the COronavirus PANAEMIC...................vvvvvvvevevereeererereeessssessesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseee 51% 37 12
Nov-22 2021 50% 36 14
Nov-8 2021 52% 34 14
Oct-25 2021 51% 34 15
Latest Data by Party Dem 87% 6 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 37% 26 37
Latest Data by Party Rep 14% 75 1
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 78% 11 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 62% 23 15
Latest Data by Race White 43% 45 12
Latest Data by Race AAPI 69% 19 1
o [SPLIT B] Making decisions about school mask reqUiremMeNts..........cccoooooeoceevvvvvvveercissssseseeeeeeeeveseesssssssssseee 49% 35 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 83% 6 1
Latest Data by Party Ind 40% 23 37
Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 71 17
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 78% 11 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 64% 18 18
Latest Data by Race White 41% 42 17
Latest Data by Race AAPI 62% 25 13
¢ Dealing with the issue of Student 0aN AEDL...............ovvvvvvveveceeeeeeeereeessssssssessss s 47% 33 20
Latest Data by Party Dem 80% 6 14
Latest Data by Party Ind 34% 28 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 13% 66 22
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 71% 13 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 54% 19 27
Latest Data by Race White 41% 39 20
Latest Data by Race AAPI 55% 27 19

o Making sure public schools have the funding to pay for books, building repairs, and other
EXPENSES ... s 46% 38 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 80% 6 14
Latest Data by Party Ind 35% 28 37
Latest Data by Party Rep 11% 76 13
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 69% 13 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp 57% 24 19
Latest Data by Race White 40% 45 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 61% 24 15
o Improving the quality Of SCROOIS .............coooriiriiriici s 44% 38 18
Latest Data by Party Dem 79% 6 15
Latest Data by Party Ind 27% 31 41
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 76 16
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 1% 14 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 58% 21 21
Latest Data by Race White 36% 46 18

Latest Data by Race AAPI 63% 21 16
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican

Party Party DK
o [SPLIT A] Making decisions about how public schools should operate during the pandemic................. 44% 41 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 76% 8 16
Latest Data by Party Ind 25% 36 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 79 9
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 69% 18 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 49% 32 19
Latest Data by Race White 37% 48 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 65% 14 21
o Helping teachers feel valued for the important job they do ... 43% 36 21
Latest Data by Party Dem 76% 6 18
Latest Data by Party Ind 33% 25 42
Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 72 19
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 68% 13 19
Latest Data by Race Hisp 59% 21 20
Latest Data by Race White 35% 43 22
Latest Data by Race AAPI 65% 18 17

o Dealing with issues around how difficult topics like race and gender are being taught in the
ClASSTOOM ... 43% 37 20
Latest Data by Party Dem 76% 7 17
Latest Data by Party Ind 26% 25 48
Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 74 15
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 70% 13 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp 53% 22 25
Latest Data by Race White 36% 44 20
Latest Data by Race AAPI 61% 22 17
© RebUIlAING thE BCONOMY .......oovovvvvvvvcievcieveicvcisvscsisssssssssss s 43% 47 10
Nov-22 2021 43% 45 12
Nov-8 2021 43% 45 12
Oct-25 2021 43% 46 11
Latest Data by Party Dem 7% 13 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 28% 41 31
Latest Data by Party Rep % 88 4
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 71% 19 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 52% 31 17
Latest Data by Race White 36% 56 8
Latest Data by Race AAPI 55% 28 17
o Making sure public schools teach children the things they need to learn in order to succeed............. 41% 41 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 75% 8 17
Latest Data by Party Ind 26% 33 41
Latest Data by Party Rep 7% 82 1
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 69% 12 19
Latest Data by Race Hisp 52% 28 20
Latest Data by Race White 34% 50 16

Latest Data by Race AAPI 59% 24 17
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
o [SPLIT A] Getting the rising costs of everyday goods like groceries and gas under control................... 40% 45 15
Nov-22 2021 41% 46 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 72% 9 19
Latest Data by Party Ind 23% 45 32
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 87 5
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 68% 14 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp 52% 31 16
Latest Data by Race White 32% 55 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 54% 25 20
o [SPLIT B] Dealing with the issue Of iNfIAtION ...............ovvvvvevevceeececeeceeeceeeeeeesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssen 39% 47 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 73% 14 13
Latest Data by Party Ind 24% 40 36
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 88 7
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 70% 17 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 47% 30 23
Latest Data by Race White 33% 55 12
Latest Data by Race AAPI 47% 39 14
O INFIALION.........ooooceeveeeveeeesssssss s s s 38% 47 15
Latest Data by Party Dem 69% 15 16
Latest Data by Party Ind 21% 42 37
Latest Data by Party Rep % 85 8
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 67% 18 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 43% 35 22
Latest Data by Race White 32% 55 14
Latest Data by Race AAPI 48% 35 17
o Making sure parents have input over what's being taught in public school classrooms ...........cc....... 37% 42 21
Latest Data by Party Dem 66% 10 24
Latest Data by Party Ind 24% 33 43
Latest Data by Party Rep % 81 12
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 62% 13 25
Latest Data by Race Hisp 50% 27 23
Latest Data by Race White 30% 50 20
Latest Data by Race AAPI 48% 29 23

Q35. Below are some emotions some people feel about politics. Please select ALL that you have felt about politics since Biden was
elected.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Frustrated ..o, 55% 54% 54% 58% 29% 60% 83% 27% 42% 62% 43%
UNEASY ..ot ssesssseseens 48 48 46 49 23 57 73 17 42 55 33
ANGIY oo 39 40 38 41 15 34 67 15 29 45 26
HOPEIUL ... 38 39 40 37 67 27 9 61 46 32 52
ON €AGE....verecrere s 37 39 36 38 23 38 53 23 30 42 23
EXDQUSEEd. ... 32 34 31 32 20 35 45 17 28 36 28
REEVED. ... 27 27 28 25 48 14 6 38 32 24 32
Engaged and interested in taking action............ 22 22 20 22 33 1 13 29 27 20 30
EXCIEA....vvveee e 16 19 20 18 27 10 5 23 19 14 21
None of these ... 3 3 4 3 3 8 1 6 4 2 3
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Q36. [IF DISAPPROVE OF BIDEN'S HANDLING OF JOB AS PRESIDENT] Earlier,
you indicated you disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as
president. Why do you disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job

as president?

Switching subjects...

VaCC|nes government

_ afghanlstanamerlcangsmogne economy
e Inflationissey ==

puppet
|mm|grat|on -Ilegalborderh:f“gas

obtrum spending american
Jl&f!helpl::ove-gn|scsol‘egn?v'rusd e ll§0ﬂwtem tfylﬂg

Q37. When it comes to the coronavirus pandemic in the United States, do you personally think that...

Dec-7  Nov-22
The worst is yet to COme .........ccocovererrercriierennn: 39% 35%
The WOTSEiS OVET .....cocverereeinireeeens 37 44
Don't know €nough t0 Say .........ccoevevrevrerreereiinns 23 21

Q38. Have you received the coronavirus vaccine?

| have received two doses of the Pfizer or Moderna vaccine, or the
single shot of the Johnson and Johnson vaccine...........cccvevveeireenn.
| have only received one dose of the Pfizer or Moderna vaccine .......

Q41. Do you know anyone who has been infected with coronavirus?

Q39. [IF VACCINATED] Which describes your current vaccination status best?

Q40. [IF FULLY VACCINATED] Have you also received a booster shot of the coronavirus vaccine?

Dec-7  Nov-22
FNAVE ..ot 16% 18%
A family member has...........cooovveninenerernnennn, 47 47
ATENd has ......ccvvereniecseee e, 42 39
Someone else | personally know has................. 40 36
Nobody | know has been infected with
COMONAVIFUS ..ot 22 20
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) .....coovvvveereeriirereereinens 78% 80

needsd control % take
ook e PrICES =
ic_care
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-8 Oct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
27% 33% 41% 43% 37% 50% 46% 36% 43%
50 48 32 30 45 28 37 39 34
22 19 27 27 18 21 16 25 24
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-22 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
68% 68% 78% 53% 60% 60% 67% 68% 88%
4 4 5 5 4 9 6 3 -
28 28 17 43 36 31 27 28 12
72% 72 83 57 64 69 73 72 88
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-22 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
93% 94% 93% 89% 93% 86% 87% 95% 97%
7 6 7 11 7 14 13 5 3
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-22 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
50% 38% 51% 37% 51% 38% 45% 52% 55%
50 62 49 63 49 62 55 48 45
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-8 Oct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
18% 19% 15% 21% 16% 12% 27% 16% 11%
45 47 45 45 50 47 54 46 36
43 43 40 40 44 30 47 44 31
38 41 42 38 39 29 35 43 42
22 20 21 23 22 30 22 20 24
78 80 79 7 78 70 78 80 76
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Q42. Understanding it may be difficult to talk about, do you personally know anyone who has died from complications related to

Oct-11  Aug-16  Aug-2

coronavirus?

Dec-7
A family member has..........ccoocoveverrrenninenn. 14%
ATHIENd Das .....ovevee e 15
Someone else | personally know has 24
Nobody | know has died from complications
due t0 COrONAVIFUS .......ccveereriererereereie e 56
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) .....cvevverereeeereinrernien 44%

12% 12% 11%

17 14 12
23 21 22
58 62 63
42 38 37

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
14% 1% 15% 20% 24% 11% 17%
14 15 17 18 20 15 7
26 20 24 23 24 25 19
55 63 56 51 50 58 60
45 37 44 49 50 42 40

Q43. Thinking about the people close to you...who in your life has received the coronavirus vaccine, if anyone?

A family member has..........cocvenrninseseeseene
AFENd haS ..o
Someone else | personally know has............cccccecvecvvinene
Nobody I know has received the coronavirus vaccine ......

KNOW SOMEONE (NET) weoveoreeerseeeseessrssessersee

Q44. How likely are you to get vaccinated?

Dec-7  Nov-22
.................. 81%  78%
.................. 70 64
.................. 60 55
.................. 9 8
.................. 91% 92

Nov-22  Nov-8 Oct-25

Dec-7
VEry lKelY ..o 2%
Somewhat IKely.........coureveeerienininineieens 3
Somewhat unlikely .........cocverieninienenieens 2
Very UnlKEY ... 19
NOE SUME ..o 2
LIKELY (NET)...oovecereireireneeerseinceseineineneeenens 5%
UNLIKELY (NET)....cvvneemieecirerinirseneiseenseneens 21
ALREADY VACCINATED (NET).....ccvvevreerrerenen, 2%

2% 6% 6%

3 4 5
3 5 3
18 16 17
2 3 3
5 9 10
21 21 20
72 67 67

Q45. Do you approve or disapprove of how the vaccine rollout in the United States has gone so far?

Nov-22  Nov-8 Oct-25

Dec-7
SHrongly apProVe ......c.oceeercverereieeeneereireerereeeiens 30%
Somewhat apProve .........cocveveevrinieinereneineen, 36
Somewnhat diSapprove...........cocveveererreerereeeinn, 11
Strongly diSapProve. ......cccevvviererevrierieireieieineen, 16
NOE SUME ..o 7
APPROVE (NET)...cvnvierireirneieeneeneesneeeeienenes 66%
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..., 27

33% 34% 32%

34 34 35
12 10 11
15 14 16
6 7 6
67 68 67
27 25 27

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
85%  70%  79% 69% 5%  84%  87%
74 66 67 57 62 74 1
62 55 59 48 47 64 66

8 14 9 19 14 6 6
92 86 91 81 86 %4 94
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% -

4 6 1 6 3 3 -

1 5 1 2 3 2 -

8 25 31 16 17 21 11

1 5 2 3 2 2

7 7 2 10 5 4 -

9 30 32 18 21 22 1
83 57 64 69 73 72 88
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
4%  18%  17% 42% 3% 2%  39%
39 29 34 27 33 37 37

8 16 14 " 14 " 10

5 23 27 14 13 17 8

5 14 9 6 8 8 6
83 47 51 69 66 64 76
13 39 40 26 26 28 18

Q46A. [SPLIT A] Do you think Joe Biden is doing enough to get the United States past the coronavirus pandemic?

Nov-22  Nov-8 Oct-25

Dec-7
He's doing enough.........cocueveerninininies 45%
He's not doing enough.........cccccuveveeriininiiins 38
NOESUFE ... 17

47% 52% 48%
34 32 35
19 17 17

Latest Data by Race

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
67% 33% 24%
22 40 56
11 27 20

AfrAm  Hisp ~ White AAPI
63% 4%  42% 55%
21 37 41 33
16 19 17 12
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Q46B. [SPLIT B] Do you think the Republicans in Congress are doing enough to get the United States past the coronavirus pandemic?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
They are not doing enough ............ccccoevevicnnn, 50% 49% 47% 48% 70% 50% 27% 56% 54% 49% 61%
They are doing enough 32 31 36 31 16 17 55 23 32 34 19
NOE SUME ..ot 18 20 17 22 14 33 18 21 14 17 19

Q47. There are differing opinions on whether or not people should be wearing masks right now when they are in public, but if you had to
choose, would you say that you are generally pro-mask or anti-mask?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Sep-13  Apr-26 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
[ @M PrO-MASK......couiveieeirireiereee i 64% 69% 69% 87% 55% 40% 7% 73% 59% 80%
| am anti-mask .. 28 24 23 9 30 50 15 19 33 15
NOESUFE ... 8 8 7 4 15 10 8 8 8 5

Q48A. [SPLIT A] Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the use of mask mandates to slow the spread of coronavirus?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dec-7 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SHTONGIY SUPPOME .....cvovevrtieie ettt 48% 2% 41% 23% 62% 54% 43% 75%
Somewhat support 18 20 13 18 13 15 20 1
Somewhat oppose 10 4 17 14 10 9 9 4
SHONGIY OPPOSE ..ottt 21 3 25 41 9 17 25 6
NOESUIE ...ttt 3 2 5 4 6 5 2 4
SUPPORT (NET) 66% 91 54 41 75 69 64 86
OPPOSE (NET).....vueiuieeieieisiiesisssssiss et ssesssss s s ssssns 31 7 41 55 19 26 34 10

Q48B. [SPLIT B] Do you think that mask mandates are effective or ineffective in slowing the spread of coronavirus?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dec-7 | Dem  Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VEIY BffECHVE ..ot 35% 54% 22% 16% 51% 44% 31% 33%
SOMEWhaL EfECHVE ......vvveceeccce et 29 32 28 26 30 34 27 55
Not that effective .................. 15 7 21 22 7 8 18 1
Not at all effective 16 3 20 30 5 10 19 8
NOE SUE ottt ettt ettt es 5 4 9 6 7 4 6 2
EFFECTIVE (NET) .ottt 63% 86 50 41 81 78 57 89
NOT EFFECTIVE (NET) oottt 31 10 41 53 12 18 37 10

Q49A. [SPLIT A] Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the use of vaccine mandates to slow the spread of coronavirus?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dec-7 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SETONGIY SUPPOM «....eeererireere ettt 39% 61% 34% 16% 46% 34% 38% 67%
Somewhat support 15 17 13 13 16 25 14 5
Somewhat oppose 10 7 12 14 9 7 10 14
Strongly oppose 31 1" 34 53 22 29 34 7
NOESUIE ..t 4 4 6 4 6 5 4 7
SUPPORT (NET)..ouvteireereeeesneeeeeesese e sssssssssessssssesssssssesssssssssssssssesssessssssnens 54% 78 47 29 62 59 51 72
OPPOSE (NET)....cotireeriereiensisnsisesssessessssssssesssesssssssssssssssssssesssesssessasssassssssanes 42 18 47 67 3 36 45 21
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Q49B. [SPLIT B] Do you think that vaccine mandates are effective or ineffective in slowing the spread of coronavirus?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dec-7 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VETY €ffECHVE.......coeviececeic sttt 40% 59% 23% 22% 44% 54% 37% 38%
SOMEWhaAL BffECHVE ......c.vceieccc e 23 26 21 21 29 19 22 39
Not that ffECHIVE .......ccveiiecee e 12 2 25 19 3 9 14 3
NOt @t @ll EffECHVE ......cverereeiee e 19 6 22 32 12 10 21 12
NOESUIE ...ttt bbb bbb 7 7 10 6 12 8 5 8
EFFECTIVE (NET) .ottt sttt 63% 85 44 43 73 73 60 77
NOT EFFECTIVE (NET) w.oovreiiiieiseineireese et ssessssssssss s ssnens 30 8 47 51 15 19 35 15

As you may know, a new variant of coronavirus called Omicron has been designated as a "variant of concern" by the World Health
Organization.

Q50. How concerned are you about the spread of the Omicron variant of coronavirus in the United States?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dec-7 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VEIY CONCEIMNEA ... eciceeesee et ss sttt sssenes 40% 53% 32% 27% 50% 38% 37% 52%
SOMEWhat CONCEMEM..........cviiiiriieeee ettt 29 33 26 26 25 31 29 34
NOt that CONCEIMEA ... 12 7 15 17 9 10 13 5
Not concerned at @ll ...........oviriiniree e 15 3 19 26 8 12 17 6
Don't KNOW €N0UG 0 SAY .....evuivieiiiieieiee ettt 4 4 7 4 8 9 3 3
CONCERNED (NET) ..ottt sssssssss s ssnens 69% 86 59 53 75 69 67 86
NOT CONCERNED (NET) ..ot ssessesssse s ssnens 27 11 34 43 17 22 30 11

Q51. How concerned are you about the spread of the Omicron variant of coronavirus in your community and state?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dec-7 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VEIY CONCEIMNEA ..ottt ss st ss st sssenes 36% 48% 31% 24% 44% 35% 34% 51%
Somewhat CONCEIMEM..........c.cuiveieicieieete et 31 35 27 28 28 33 32 33
Not that CONCEMNEA ......c.veeeeeeceeee e 14 1" 16 17 12 13 15 7
Not cONCErNEd At All .......ocuveiiieiiecece e 15 4 19 27 8 12 17 6
Don't KNOW €N0UGH 0 SAY .....evvveieicirieieie ettt 4 3 7 5 8 7 3 3
CONCERNED (NET) ...ttt sttt sssens 67% 82 58 52 72 67 65 84
NOT CONCERNED (NET) ..ot ssesssssssse e 29 14 35 44 20 25 32 13

B3. Below is a series of actions that the federal government or state and local governments have either put in place or are considering
putting in place in order to get the United States past the coronavirus pandemic. Please indicate whether you would support or oppose
each being put in place in your community.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE
o [SPLIT A] Requiring health insurers to cover the cost of at-
home rapid coronavirus teStS .........cccccooeovvoveiiieiciisessssssssssscsssssssssssssennd 53% 23 7 9 8 77% 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 67% 20 4 2 7 87% 6
Latest Data by Party Ind 50% 17 9 13 11 67% 22
Latest Data by Party Rep 39% 28 9 15 8 68% 25
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 46% 30 5 9 11 76% 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 52% 16 9 14 9 68% 23
Latest Data by Race White 55% 24 7 9 6 79% 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 64% 14 7 6 9 78% 13
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B3. Below is a series of actions that the federal government or state and local governments have either put in place or are considering
putting in place in order to get the United States past the coronavirus pandemic. Please indicate whether you would support or oppose
each being put in place in your community.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE

o [SPLIT A] Requiring healthcare professionals to be vaccinated.|  50% 13 10 22 4 64% 32
Latest Data by Party Dem 73% 13 5 6 3 87% 11
Latest Data by Party Ind 40% 9 19 26 7 49% 44
Latest Data by Party Rep 27% 15 13 40 4 42% 53
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 50% 18 9 13 10 68% 23
Latest Data by Race Hisp 46% 14 14 19 7 60% 33
Latest Data by Race White 50% 13 10 25 2 62% 35
Latest Data by Race AAPI 75% 10 1 5 8 86% 6

o [SPLIT B] An indoor mask requirement that goes into effectin
your community when cases are high ... 49% 17 10 18 5 66% 29
Latest Data by Party Dem 70% 15 6 5 5 85% 11
Latest Data by Party Ind 36% 22 10 21 10 59% 31
Latest Data by Party Rep 28% 19 15 33 4 47% 49
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 61% 21 5 8 5 82% 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 57% 16 1" 9 7 73% 20
Latest Data by Race White 45% 17 1" 22 5 62% 33
Latest Data by Race AAPI 64% 13 9 9 5 7% 18

o [SPLIT B] Launching family vaccination clinics that will offer

coronavirus vaccines and boosters for the whole family.............., 48% 25 6 14 8 73% 19
Latest Data by Party Dem 67% 20 4 6 4 86% 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 38% 26 9 18 10 63% 27
Latest Data by Party Rep 30% 30 7 21 11 60% 28
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 58% 21 7 9 5 79% 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 51% 18 1" 13 6 70% 25
Latest Data by Race White 46% 26 5 14 8 72% 19
Latest Data by Race AAPI 51% 24 2 17 7 74% 19
o [SPLIT B] Requiring proof of vaccination to fly on airplanes........ 47% 15 9 23 6 62% 32
Latest Data by Party Dem 67% 16 6 6 5 82% 13
Latest Data by Party Ind 33% 20 13 26 9 52% 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 28% 13 12 41 6 41% 53
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 53% 24 9 7 6 7% 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 50% 12 13 15 9 62% 28
Latest Data by Race White 45% 14 9 26 5 59% 36
Latest Data by Race AAPI 64% 14 - 18 4 78% 18
o [SPLIT B] A mask requirement in schools in your community ...... 45% 21 10 20 4 66% 30
Latest Data by Party Dem 66% 22 5 5 3 88% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 33% 26 13 20 8 59% 33
Latest Data by Party Rep 24% 19 15 38 4 43% 53
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 64% 18 10 5 3 82% 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 51% 20 16 10 4 70% 26
Latest Data by Race White 41% 22 9 24 4 62% 34
Latest Data by Race AAPI 59% 23 4 14 - 82% 18
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B3. Below is a series of actions that the federal government or state and local governments have either put in place or are considering
putting in place in order to get the United States past the coronavirus pandemic. Please indicate whether you would support or oppose
each being put in place in your community.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE

o [SPLIT A] An indoor mask requirement in your community............ 40% 19 11 25 5 59% 36
Latest Data by Party Dem 58% 23 8 7 4 80% 15
Latest Data by Party Ind 37% 13 8 32 9 50% 40
Latest Data by Party Rep 20% 17 15 43 5 37% 58
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 53% 15 13 12 6 68% 26
Latest Data by Race Hisp 44% 24 7 19 5 68% 26
Latest Data by Race White 37% 19 1 29 4 55% 40
Latest Data by Race AAPI 43% 31 8 8 10 74% 15
o [SPLIT A] A vaccine requirement in schools for children over5.]  37% 15 8 32 7 53% 40
Latest Data by Party Dem 56% 20 7 1" 7 75% 18
Latest Data by Party Ind 29% 16 8 38 8 45% 46
Latest Data by Party Rep 19% 10 9 55 7 29% 63
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 44% 19 1" 17 10 63% 27
Latest Data by Race Hisp 30% 18 8 35 9 48% 43
Latest Data by Race White 37% 14 7 36 6 50% 44
Latest Data by Race AAPI 51% 31 4 6 8 82% 10

o [SPLIT B] A vaccine requirement in schools for children over 5,
which would allow schools to remove their mask requirements)  35% 22 10 27 7 57% 36
Latest Data by Party Dem 51% 23 8 13 6 74% 21
Latest Data by Party Ind 18% 23 19 29 11 41% 48
Latest Data by Party Rep 21% 21 9 42 6 42% 51
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 40% 27 1" 14 7 67% 26
Latest Data by Race Hisp 33% 24 13 22 8 57% 35
Latest Data by Race White 34% 21 9 29 6 55% 38
Latest Data by Race AAPI 45% 17 1 23 4 62% 34

o [SPLIT A] Requiring proof of vaccination to eat at indoor

restaurants in your COMMUNILY .........cccccccoereieieieieisssrssssssssssssssssssssssssnd 32% 17 10 37 4 49% 47
Latest Data by Party Dem 49% 23 8 16 5 1% 24
Latest Data by Party Ind 25% 11 13 47 4 37% 59
Latest Data by Party Rep 14% 12 1 59 4 26% 70
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 42% 17 9 26 6 60% 34
Latest Data by Race Hisp 26% 23 10 36 5 49% 46
Latest Data by Race White 30% 16 9 42 3 46% 51
Latest Data by Race AAPI 45% 15 15 1" 14 60% 26



Global Strategy Group 32715 December Navigator Page 15/35

B4. Some elected officials have been passing, or are trying to pass, a series of laws to prevent mask, testing, and vaccine mandates
from being enacted. Please indicate whether you support or oppose each of the actions taken below to prevent mask, testing, and
vaccine mandates from being enacted.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE
o [SPLIT A] Banning school mask mandates................cccoooeeeenirerennn 25% 12 13 44 5 37% 58
Latest Data by Party Dem 10% 6 14 66 4 16% 79
Latest Data by Party Ind 23% 16 1" 40 10 39% 51
Latest Data by Party Rep 43% 17 14 22 5 60% 35
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 19% 14 8 51 8 33% 59
Latest Data by Race Hisp 20% 13 13 46 8 33% 59
Latest Data by Race White 28% 12 14 42 5 40% 56
Latest Data by Race AAPI 14% - 10 72 5 14% 82
o [SPLIT B] Banning school mask mandates, and preventing
local school boards and communities from being able to put a
school mask mandate in place..........cccoooceoeoeeeeeeeceeeeeeecesecsscssssscsisssisend 24% 14 14 40 8 38% 54
Latest Data by Party Dem 12% 10 1" 61 6 21% 73
Latest Data by Party Ind 25% 17 25 27 7 41% 52
Latest Data by Party Rep 39% 17 13 19 11 56% 32
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 18% 12 1" 50 10 29% 61
Latest Data by Race Hisp 17% 20 16 38 9 37% 54
Latest Data by Race White 26% 13 14 38 8 39% 52
Latest Data by Race AAPI 20% 16 9 50 5 36% 59
o [SPLIT B] Banning private companies from requiring
unvaccinated employees to get tested regularly for
COTONAVITUS ..o eseeees oo seseseeeseeeseeeeeeeseeseseseesene 26% 14 15 38 8 40% 52
Latest Data by Party Dem 16% 12 1 53 7 28% 65
Latest Data by Party Ind 22% 19 21 31 8 41% 51
Latest Data by Party Rep 37% 16 17 21 9 53% 38
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 21% 12 14 44 9 33% 58
Latest Data by Race Hisp 23% 18 19 31 9 41% 50
Latest Data by Race White 27% 14 15 37 8 41% 52
Latest Data by Race AAPI 15% 24 8 49 4 39% 57
o [SPLIT B] Overturning the vaccine mandate for hospitals and
healthcare facilities ... 26% 15 13 39 7 41% 52
Latest Data by Party Dem 13% 10 1 59 7 23% 70
Latest Data by Party Ind 20% 20 18 30 12 40% 48
Latest Data by Party Rep 42% 19 13 19 7 61% 32
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 17% 15 12 43 13 32% 55
Latest Data by Race Hisp 22% 20 18 33 7 41% 51
Latest Data by Race White 28% 14 13 39 7 42% 52
Latest Data by Race AAPI 21% 20 1 54 5 41% 54
o [SPLIT B] Giving unemployment benefits to people who lost
their job because they chose not to get the vaccine .................... 24% 19 14 36 7 43% 50
Latest Data by Party Dem 19% 15 17 44 5 34% 61
Latest Data by Party Ind 28% 23 17 22 10 51% 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 29% 21 1" 31 8 50% 41
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 27% 21 14 28 9 48% 43
Latest Data by Race Hisp 18% 19 21 31 11 37% 52
Latest Data by Race White 24% 18 13 38 6 42% 52
Latest Data by Race AAPI 27% 12 19 38 5 38% 57
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B4. Some elected officials have been passing, or are trying to pass, a series of laws to prevent mask, testing, and vaccine mandates
from being enacted. Please indicate whether you support or oppose each of the actions taken below to prevent mask, testing, and

vaccine mandates from being enacted.

¢ Preventing cities or counties from setting their own public

health rules, including requiring stronger mask mandates..........
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o [SPLIT A] Banning private companies from requiring their

employees to be vacCinated ...
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o [SPLIT A] Providing unemployment benefits to unvaccinated

individuals who have been fired or quit over vaccine mandates
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o [SPLIT A] Overturning the vaccine mandate for federal

government EMPIOYEES .................cccvenieeeeeeeveveeeeessssssseeeeeessessssseneond
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White

Latest Data by Race AAPI

Q62A. [SPLIT A] Which side do you agree with more?

Those who say that as the pandemic continues to evolve and new variants
emerge, our response needs to as well. We need to continue to vaccinate and
boost as many people as possible. And when cases rise, we should respond in

a way that will slow the spread and keep our communities safe.............

Those who say coronavirus is not going anywhere and many Americans have
natural immunity after nearly two years of dealing with it. We need to learn to
live with coronavirus rather than relying on restrictive mandates every time

cases go up that prevent life from returning to normal............cccccvvuenee.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE
24% 16 16 33 11 40% 49
17% 14 17 42 10 31% 59
20% 17 15 34 15 37% 48
33% 18 14 23 11 51% 38
23% 17 17 31 11 40% 48
27% 18 17 26 12 45% 43
24% 16 15 34 11 39% 50
21% 20 9 43 7 41% 52
32% 13 14 35 7 44% 49
15% 8 17 51 9 23% 69
35% 13 14 30 8 48% 44
50% 18 10 17 5 68% 27
24% 12 12 44 8 36% 56
27% 14 17 31 11 41% 48
35% 13 13 33 6 48% 46
13% 4 20 51 12 17% 71
32% 13 15 31 8 45% 47
18% 13 18 44 8 30% 61
42% 10 12 25 12 52% 37
46% 15 13 20 7 60% 33
32% 20 1 24 13 52% 35
31% 21 12 29 8 52% 41
33% 11 16 32 7 44% 48
11% 2 17 56 13 13% 73
31% 12 11 35 11 43% 46
14% 8 15 53 11 22% 68
26% 17 12 30 15 43% 42
52% 15 7 17 10 67% 24
20% 12 12 39 17 32% 51
27% 13 12 33 14 41% 45
34% 12 11 35 8 46% 46
9% 9 12 47 22 18% 60
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
.............. 58% 82% 52% 31% 63% 67% 53% 92%
.............. 42 18 48 69 37 33 47 8
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Q62B. [SPLIT B] Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

Those who say after nearly two years of this pandemic, masks and vaccines

are effective in slowing the spread of coronavirus, and those who talk about

"natural immunity" are putting millions of people at risk who could potentially die

when common sense solutions like masks and vaccines could prevent many

UNNECESSANY trAgEAIES. ...vuvrveeeceeieiree e 56% 79% 50% 31% 69% 55% 53% 67%

Those who say coronavirus is not going anywhere and many Americans have

natural immunity after nearly two years of dealing with it. We need to learn to

live with coronavirus rather than relying on restrictive mandates every time

cases go up that prevent life from returning to normal. ..o 44 21 50 69 31 45 47 33

B5. Below are statements from some who have expressed concerns about how Republicans are handling the coronavirus pandemic. For

each statement, please indicate how concerning you find it.

¢ Republicans have said they want more people to get coronavirus to achieve
natural immunity instead of getting vaccinated, regardless of consequences,
even though getting vaccinated makes people 14 times less likely to die of
coronavirus compared to the unvaccinated. The Republicans' plan puts lives at
risk for no reason When we have @ VaCCINg ..o
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o Republicans refuse to listen to scientists and public health experts. Instead,
they continue to spread misinformation about mask wearing and the vaccine,

making it harder for us to fight the virus and prolonging the pandemic..................
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

¢ Republicans are prolonging the pandemic and hurting the economy by fighting
against common sense solutions like masks and vaccines. The longer the

pandemic lasts, the longer our small businesses and communities will suffer.......
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

CONCERNING NOT
Not Not at

Very Some | that all
48% 21 14 17
73% 19 5 2
41% 25 15 20
20% 23 24 33
61% 23 9 8
50% 23 8 18
44% 21 17 18
60% 22 6 12
47% 19 14 21
73% 19 4 4
38% 24 17 21
19% 17 24 40
60% 19 1" 10
56% 17 9 18
42% 19 16 23
68% 17 3 13
45% 21 14 20
70% 21 6 3
33% 29 16 22
20% 19 23 38
56% 27 9 8
55% 20 1" 14
41% 20 15 23
59% 16 1" 15

NET

CONCERNIN
G

69%
92%
66%
43%
83%
74%
65%
82%

66%
92%
63%
36%
79%
73%
61%
84%

66%
91%
62%
39%
83%
75%
61%
74%

NOT

31

34
57

26

35
18

34
37
64
21

39
16

34

38

17
25

26
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B5. Below are statements from some who have expressed concerns about how Republicans are handling the coronavirus pandemic. For
each statement, please indicate how concerning you find it.

CONCERNING NOT NET
Not Notat | CONCERNIN
Very Some | that all G NOT
o Unvaccinated Americans put everyone at risk of getting coronavirus, and
Republicans are supporting those who choose to not get vaccinated through
financial incentives and the spread of misinformation, endangering all
AMEriCANS N AOING SO......oovvierrrrer s 45% 19 14 22 64% 36
Latest Data by Party Dem | 70% 19 8 4 88% 12
Latest Data by Party Ind | 33% 21 21 25 54% 46
Latest Data by Party Rep | 20% 18 20 42 38% 62
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 53% 23 14 9 76% 24
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 52% 17 10 20 69% 31
Latest Data by Race White | 41% 18 15 25 60% 40
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 63% 18 6 13 81% 19
o [SPLIT B] Republicans are wasting time trying to block vaccine and mask
requirements rather than focusing on fighting the pandemic. Now, Republicans
are threatening to shut down the federal government to block vaccine
requirements, all of which wastes taxpayer dollars just to score political points
while hurting our ability to fight the VIrUS............ccccccerrmiiiiciiiriscvcis 44% 22 16 17 66% 34
Latest Data by Party Dem | 69% 22 7 2 91% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind | 34% 30 17 19 64% 36
Latest Data by Party Rep | 17% 21 28 34 38% 62
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 57% 23 13 7 81% 19
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 53% 22 17 9 75% 25
Latest Data by Race White | 40% 23 18 20 62% 38
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 53% 22 9 17 75% 25
o [SPLIT A] Republicans are wasting time obsessing over blocking mask and
vaccine requirements rather than focusing on fighting the pandemic: as people
get sick and variants spread, they are focused on filing frivolous lawsuits to
stop vaccine and mask requirements from going into effect, all just to score
PONEICAI POINES ...vvve s 43% 20 15 22 63% 37
Latest Data by Party Dem | 69% 20 8 3 89% 1
Latest Data by Party Ind | 34% 30 13 23 64% 36
Latest Data by Party Rep | 17% 18 22 43 34% 66
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 62% 12 18 8 74% 26
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 48% 19 12 22 66% 34
Latest Data by Race White | 39% 21 15 26 60% 40
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 61% 25 3 11 86% 14
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Now you are going to see some questions about the economy...
Q69. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
EXCEllENt ... 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 1% 4% 9% 7% 4% 4%
GOOD...... oottt 20 20 21 19 31 18 8 25 28 17 32
NOt SO OO ...t 44 43 44 47 48 42 41 45 42 45 43
POOT .ottt 29 30 27 27 12 38 46 16 19 34 16
NOESUME ... 2 2 3 3 3 1 1 5 4 1 5
POSITIVE (NET) cooovereceeeiererieeeeeeseseeeens 24% 24 26 23 37 20 11 34 35 20 37
NEGATIVE (NET)....cooeeereeeermerieeenneeesersneeens 74 73 71 74 60 80 88 61 61 79 58
Q70. And, which of the following best describes the current state of the U.S. economy:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The economy is getting better ..., 19% 21% 19% 18% 34% 1% 5% 25% 18% 18% 32%
The economy is staying the same..........c.......... 21 17 21 20 27 21 14 28 27 18 27
The economy is getting WOrse...........cocvevverien, 55 58 55 58 32 63 78 37 51 60 37
Don't know €nough t0 Say .........coeveerererriererinns 5 5 5 5 7 5 3 10 4 4 4
Q71. Thinking about your personal financial situation over the next few months, do you feel confident or uneasy?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Very confident...........ocnreerernneennenneinneeeeen 14% 13% 13% 12% 16% 12% 11% 19% 16% 12% 11%
Somewhat confident............coocrrrrerenererseinniennn, 28 26 29 29 37 22 19 38 30 26 29
Somewhat UNeasy .........ccevvrieineineeiieineieeins 30 33 31 32 27 27 35 22 27 32 36
VETY UNBASY.....ooverrereeereisereeeeseesssesssnsssesssnens 25 26 24 23 16 33 34 17 23 28 18
NOE SUME ..o 3 3 3 4 3 6 2 5 4 2 6
CONFIDENT (NET) ..oouverrereerereeeeseeesnessneeennn: 4% 39 42 41 53 35 30 57 46 38 40
UNEASY (NET) oo 56 59 55 55 44 60 69 39 50 60 54
Q72. When it comes to the costs of everyday goods like groceries, do you think costs are:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Going up, a significant @amount..........coevevnenererneereiens 70% 79% 78% 61% 65% 82% 56% 62% 75% 61%
Going up, @ NOrMal @amMOUNL.........cccevieeireereerirreeeieeeeeieena 18 14 15 28 17 8 25 24 15 26
Staying about the same...........ccocverencniencnie e 8 5 5 8 12 5 13 7 7 9
GOING AOWN ..o 2 1 * 1 4 3 4 3 2 -
Don't know enough t0 SAY ......c.cceveeriinieireinirseieeseieieenas 2 2 1 1 3 2 2 3 1 4
GOING UP (NET) cooviererreeeiireeeeessssissssesssssssssssesssssens 88% 92 93 89 82 90 81 86 90 87
Q73. How concerned are you that the rate of inflation will climb in the coming months?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VErY CONCEME ....eeeovereereeereeseceeees e eeesseeseesneees 59% 68% 64% | 45%  57%  T76% 48% 54%  63% 56%
Somewhat CONCEMEd...........covririerercrecsenerereeenens 33 26 28 45 31 20 38 39 31 36
Not that CONCEMNEM ..........cvvvirerirerecese e 6 5 6 8 9 2 9 4 5 7
Not concerned at all .........ccocoeevirvniennrree s 2 1 2 2 3 1 5 3 1 *
CONCERNED (NET)....coorvereieerereeeensessseesesssssssssssesssensens 93% 94 92 90 88 97 86 93 94 92
NOT CONCERNED (NET) ....oourverreeeirererenesseesssssesssnsens 7 6 8 10 12 3 14 7 6 8
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Q75A. [SPLIT A] Who do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Republicans who say Biden and Democrats' government spending is out of
control, driving up the prices of everyday goods and making it so American
families and small businesses struggle to pay for things they need..................... 53% 17% 58% 93% 33% 38% 61% 30%
Democrats who say their plan reduces inflation by lowering prescription drug
prices, lowering the cost of health insurance, and reducing energy bills............... 47 83 42 7 67 62 39 70
Q75B. [SPLIT B] Who do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dec-7 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Republicans who say Biden and Democrats' government spending is out of
control, driving up the prices of everyday goods and making it so American
families and small businesses struggle to pay for things they need ..................... 49% 13% 51% 89% 17% 30% 57% 39%
Democrats who say they know that Americans are struggling to pay their bills
right now, and that's why they have a plan to lower prescription drug prices,
lower the cost of health insurance, and reduce energy bills ............cccccccvvevriennen. 51 87 49 1" 83 70 43 61

Switching subjects...

Q77. How much have you seen, read, or heard about new economic legislation being proposed by President Biden and being negotiated

by Democrats in Congress?

Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25
A0t e, 20% 23% 25% 24%
SOME .o, 39 37 40 34
NOtMUCH .. 26 24 21 25
Notatall .....cccvveeeeeeeeceeeee e, 14 16 14 17
ALOT/SOME.......ooieeeeeeereeeeeeeee s, 60% 60 65 58

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
21% 10% 22% 21% 23% 19% 23%
41 39 38 38 30 42 34
25 27 27 21 29 26 26
14 24 13 19 19 13 17
62 49 60 59 53 61 58

Q78A. [SPLIT A] As you may know, Biden and Democrats' new economic plan is expected to cost $1.75 trillion and will establish a
universal pre-K program, expand Medicare for seniors to include hearing coverage, and lower health care costs by allowing Medicare to
negotiate lower drug prices. Knowing this, do you support or oppose this new economic plan?

Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8
SEroNgGlY SUPPOI ...t 32% 35% 33%
Somewhat SUPPOIt .........cccuevciiieicrce e 25 25 26
Somewhat OPPOSE......c.ucuiveieciiieiciee et 12 13 11
SErONGIY OPPOSE ...overererreerrceeereireieee et eeesecseens 20 17 19
NOE SUPE ... 11 10 11
SUPPORT (NET)...cueerereirreineeneeeeseeeeeessssssessesseseessssessnens 58% 60 59
OPPOSE (NET)....overierereiereineeneinseseeeeessssssssssessesessessessnens 32 30 30

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
55% 13% 1% 41% 36% 30% 38%
31 38 16 35 25 24 31
6 9 20 8 " 13 7
1 15 42 8 13 24 4
7 25 11 7 15 10 19
86 51 27 77 61 53 70
7 25 62 16 24 37 "
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Q78B. [SPLIT B] As you may know, Biden and Democrats' new economic plan is expected to cost $1.75 trillion and will provide paid family
and medical leave, establish a universal pre-K program, expand Medicare for seniors to include hearing coverage, and lower health care
costs by allowing Medicare to negotiate lower drug prices. Knowing this, do you support or oppose this new economic plan?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SErONGIY SUPPOM ... 33% 34% 31% 57% 22% 9% 50% 33% 31% 28%
SOMEWNaL SUPPOTT ...t 25 29 30 29 29 20 34 33 22 36
SOMEWhat OPPOSE......cvuerriieririinieireie e 15 12 12 6 13 25 5 15 17 3
Strongly oppose 17 16 17 2 13 37 2 8 21 20
NOE SUFE ..ot 9 8 11 6 23 9 10 12 9 14
SUPPORT (NET) 59% 64 60 86 51 29 83 66 53 64
OPPOSE (NET)....cotereeriereienersneinessesesseesessesssessssssnsenens 32 28 29 8 26 62 7 22 38 23

Q79. Biden and Democrats' new economic plan would be paid for by increasing taxes on billionaires and multi-millionaires with income
over $10 million, creating a minimum 15% tax on corporate profits, adding an additional 1% tax on corporations that use profits to buy
back their own stock, and cracking down on tax evasion. Knowing this, do you support or oppose this legislation?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SErONGIY SUPPOM ... 38% 40% 38% 63% 28% 12% 43% 41% 37% 38%
Somewhat support 21 23 22 23 21 19 30 25 18 28
Somewhat oppose 12 11 11 5 14 20 6 10 14 8
Strongly oppose 18 17 19 2 15 38 9 10 21 10
NOESUMB ..ot 10 9 11 7 22 11 12 14 9 16
SUPPORT (NET).....iureieririereeeiseiseieie st senens 59% 63 60 85 49 31 73 66 55 66
OPPOSE (NET) ..ot ssssesssssse e ssessessnens 31 28 29 7 29 58 15 20 35 18

Thinking more about the issue of education in America...

Qs2. Thinking more about education, please select which of the following three items related to America's schools you think are most
important:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dec-7 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Making sure public schools teach children the things they need to learn in order

10 SUCCERA ...ttt 57% 51% 55% 64% 50% 46% 5%  63%
Making sure public schools have the funding to pay for books, building repairs,

AN OthEr BXPENSES ...ttt 51 53 55 47 42 50 54 39
Improving the quality 0f SChOOIS ..o 42 44 41 40 44 39 42 47
Making sure parents have input over what's being taught in public school

ClASSTOOMS ...ttt sttt 34 18 27 54 23 32 36 29
Helping teachers feel valued for the important job they do ..., 32 37 30 25 34 39 30 35
Dealing with issues around how difficult topics like race and gender are being

taught in the Classroom ..........cccocvvvcninicniniens 27 29 23 26 27 30 27 26

Dealing with the issue of student loan debt 22 29 20 16 28 32 20 26
Making decisions about how public schools should operate during the
PANGEIMIC ...ttt bbb 22 30 16 15 28 23 21 30

None of these are important to Me.........ccocvevcericesce e 4 3 11 4 8 3 4 2
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B6. Below is a list of concerns that some have had with how Democrats have handled a few issues related to schools in the last year.
Please indicate which of the following have been concerning to you, if any have.

CONCERNING NOT NET
Don't = CONCERNIN
Very Some | Not  believe G NOT
» Democrats are promoting critical race theory which makes students feel guilty,
fOr DEING WHILE ........oooovvvrrrerccecerer s 42% 17 11 30 59% 41
Latest Data by Party Dem | 17% 18 16 49 35% 65
Latest Data by Party Ind | 39% 24 10 26 64% 36
Latest Data by Party Rep | 72% 14 5 9 86% 14
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 18% 24 17 41 42% 58
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 33% 22 15 30 55% 45
Latest Data by Race White | 49% 15 8 27 64% 36
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 27% 17 15 40 44% 56
¢ Democrats have taken away parents' control of what happens in the
classroom and their say in what their children are being taught .............ccccccccc....... 40% 22 11 27 62% 38
Latest Data by Party Dem | 16% 21 16 47 37% 63
Latest Data by Party Ind | 33% 32 13 21 66% 34
Latest Data by Party Rep | 69% 20 5 7 88% 12
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 21% 25 16 38 46% 54
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 33% 25 20 22 58% 42
Latest Data by Race White | 45% 20 9 26 65% 35
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 24% 24 1" 41 48% 52
o During the pandemic, Democrats have been too quick to close schooals,
making life more difficult for American families ... 34% 20 17 29 54% 46
Latest Data by Party Dem | 13% 16 24 47 30% 70
Latest Data by Party Ind | 27% 25 21 27 53% 47
Latest Data by Party Rep | 60% 22 8 10 82% 18
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 22% 23 17 38 45% 55
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 30% 15 33 22 45% 55
Latest Data by Race White | 38% 20 14 28 58% 42
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 23% 18 19 40 41% 59
o Democrats have been too quick to impose mask mandates in schools,
hurting children’s development and putting another barrier in the classroom ..., 30% 20 20 29 51% 49
Latest Data by Party Dem | 12% 14 27 47 26% 74
Latest Data by Party Ind | 22% 33 18 26 56% 44
Latest Data by Party Rep | 53% 25 13 9 78% 22
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 19% 23 16 41 42% 58
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 26% 25 25 25 51% 49
Latest Data by Race White | 34% 19 20 27 53% 47
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 20% 21 24 36 40% 60
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B7. Below is a list of statements from supporters of Democrats' approach to handling American schools. Please indicate whether each
statement makes you more or less favorable toward Democrats.

FAV UNFAV NET
Much Somewhat Somewhat Much Don't
more more less less believe FAV UNFAV
¢ Democrats have a long-standing history of protecting
education access, including passing the G.1. Bill to provide
veterans with opportunities for higher education............................ 34% 30 5 11 19 64% 17
Latest Data by Party Dem | 56% 32 3 3 5 88% 6
Latest Data by Party Ind | 25% 31 6 12 26 56% 18
Latest Data by Party Rep | 11% 27 8 20 34 38% 28
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 47% 29 4 7 13 7% 10
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 38% 35 6 7 14 73% 13
Latest Data by Race White | 31% 29 6 12 22 60% 18
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 39% 37 6 7 10 7% 13
o Democrats support America's teachers: they have long fought
for increasing pay for America's teachers and making teachers
feel valued for the important job they do. ..., 33% 28 7 12 19 61% 19
Latest Data by Party Dem | 57% 32 5 2 5 88% 6
Latest Data by Party Ind | 20% 31 9 12 27 52% 21
Latest Data by Party Rep | 10% 23 10 24 34 33% 33
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 51% 23 9 7 11 73% 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 38% 34 6 9 13 71% 16
Latest Data by Race White | 29% 28 7 13 22 57% 21
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 40% 37 7 7 9 7% 14
o [sPLIT B] Democrats don't just support 4-year colleges, but are
deeply committed to expanding affordable access to
community colleges and more job and technical training.............. 33% 28 8 14 17 61% 22
Latest Data by Party Dem | 57% 27 6 3 7 84% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind | 22% 29 12 17 19 51% 29
Latest Data by Party Rep | 9% 29 9 25 28 38% 34
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 52% 28 7 6 8 80% 12
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 36% 34 12 7 11 70% 19
Latest Data by Race White | 29% 28 8 17 19 57% 24
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 34% 29 9 9 19 62% 18
 Democrats have made sure that schools have been as safe as
possible in the pandemic, including encouraging mask
requirements in America's public schools and supporting
whatever cautionary measures local school districts decide to
BAKE. <. 33% 26 10 13 17 60% 23
Latest Data by Party Dem | 57% 29 4 2 7 86% 7
Latest Data by Party Ind | 21% 31 11 10 27 52% 21
Latest Data by Party Rep | 10% 22 15 27 26 32% 42
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 50% 23 8 4 14 73% 12
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 40% 27 12 10 11 67% 22
Latest Data by Race White | 29% 26 10 16 19 55% 26
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 45% 30 8 7 9 75% 16
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B7. Below is a list of statements from supporters of Democrats' approach to handling American schools. Please indicate whether each
statement makes you more or less favorable toward Democrats.

FAV UNFAV NET
Much Somewhat Somewhat Much Don't
more more less less believe FAV UNFAV
o [SPLIT A] Democrats have always supported expanding access
to higher education, including increasing college financial aid
and making federal financial aid programs simpler and more
reliable by cutting out the role of big banks and investing more
INPEIEGIANTS. ... ssseessens 29% 29 7 13 21 58% 21
Latest Data by Party Dem | 53% 34 4 1 7 87% 5
Latest Data by Party Ind | 12% 38 7 13 30 50% 20
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 22 1" 28 34 28% 38
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 44% 23 6 9 19 66% 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 31% 36 5 10 17 67% 16
Latest Data by Race White | 26% 29 8 15 22 55% 23
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 39% 39 4 4 13 78% 9
 Democrats respect the rights of parents to know what's best
for their kids: they consistently support increasing funding for
schools and making sure all American children have access to
educational OpPOrtUNILIES.............ccoieeeeerereeeeeeveeeee s 31% 26 7 11 24 57% 18
Latest Data by Party Dem | 52% 32 5 3 8 84% 8
Latest Data by Party Ind | 18% 32 7 10 32 50% 18
Latest Data by Party Rep | 10% 18 9 21 41 28% 31
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 43% 31 6 7 12 75% 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 35% 35 1" 7 13 70% 17
Latest Data by Race White | 28% 24 7 13 28 52% 20
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 37% 36 9 6 11 73% 15
¢ Democrats believe it's the job of schools and teachers to
prepare children with the skills they need to get a job and
compete in today's economy, and that means not censoring
important lessons about history..............ccnen 33% 24 9 13 21 57% 23
Latest Data by Party Dem | 56% 28 6 3 7 84% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind | 23% 26 14 12 25 49% 26
Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 19 12 26 34 27% 38
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 46% 21 9 9 15 66% 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 33% 31 13 9 14 64% 22
Latest Data by Race White | 30% 23 9 15 23 53% 24
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 39% 28 18 6 9 67% 24
 Democrats stand behind America's parents by fighting for a tax|
cut for most families with children, trying to making childcare
more affordable, and fighting to create universal pre-K.............. 31% 25 10 14 20 56% 24
Latest Data by Party Dem | 55% 29 7 3 7 84% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind | 17% 34 11 14 24 51% 25
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 18 14 26 35 24% 40
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 47% 24 9 8 12 71% 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 35% 33 8 10 13 69% 19
Latest Data by Race White | 27% 24 11 15 23 51% 26
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 39% 29 10 15 7 68% 25
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B7. Below is a list of statements from supporters of Democrats' approach to handling American schools. Please indicate whether each
statement makes you more or less favorable toward Democrats.

FAV UNFAV NET
Much Somewhat Somewhat Much Don't
more more less less believe FAV UNFAV
o Democrats say we shouldn't accept school shootings as a
regular occurrence. That's why they support stronger gun laws
like universal background checks and limiting assault weapons
in order to keep kids and teachers safe at school...............cccc....... 39% 17 9 20 16 55% 29
Latest Data by Party Dem | 63% 21 6 3 7 85% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind | 30% 20 0 17 23 50% 27
Latest Data by Party Rep | 12% 1 2 39 25 23% 52
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 51% 21 9 5 14 72% 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 42% 22 9 15 11 65% 24
Latest Data by Race White | 36% 15 8 23 18 51% 31
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 42% 18 18 13 8 60% 32
o Democrats believe parents have a key role in education and
won't let a few vocal extremists prevent parents and teachers
from teaching our complete, honest history. ... 30% 24 8 13 24 54% 22
Latest Data by Party Dem | 53% 31 6 2 9 83% 8
Latest Data by Party Ind | 22% 25 9 15 30 46% 24
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 16 1" 26 40 23% 37
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 46% 21 12 7 15 67% 19
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 34% 30 8 12 17 64% 19
Latest Data by Race White | 26% 23 8 15 27 49% 23
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 35% 35 8 9 13 70% 17

B8. One more time...Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
o [SPLIT B] Making decisions about School mask reqUIremeNts...................rreirrrrirreirererersseseresesssesesssesees 52% 36 1
Latest Data by Party Dem 87% 5 8
Latest Data by Party Ind 36% 32 32
Latest Data by Party Rep 17% 73 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 82% 8 10
Latest Data by Race Hisp 68% 19 13
Latest Data by Race White 44% 44 12
Latest Data by Race AAPI 68% 22 9
o Making sure public schools have the funding to pay for books, building repairs, and other
EXPEINSES ...t bbb 52% 36 12
Latest Data by Party Dem 87% 4 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 39% 25 36
Latest Data by Party Rep 15% 76 9
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 75% 13 12
Latest Data by Race Hisp 63% 23 14
Latest Data by Race White 45% 43 1

Latest Data by Race AAPI 67% 18 15
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B8. One more time...Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
¢ Helping teachers feel valued for the important job they do..............vvevvvveevvereveeereeeeeess 52% 33 15
Latest Data by Party Dem 87% 3 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 41% 24 35
Latest Data by Party Rep 14% 70 16
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 76% 11 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 60% 25 14
Latest Data by Race White 45% 39 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 68% 15 17
¢ Dealing with the issue of StUAeNnt 0aN AEDL...............ovvvvveveveeeceeceeereseessssssssssss s 50% 34 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 84% 6 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 37% 22 41
Latest Data by Party Rep 14% 70 16
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 75% 10 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 58% 22 20
Latest Data by Race White 44% 41 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 59% 24 17
o Improving the QUAIILY O SCNOOIS ...........vcvcvcvcveecececeevcerceeeeeeeeseeeeeseseesssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnee 49% 39 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 84% 5 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 34% 32 34
Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 79 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 73% 13 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 62% 24 14
Latest Data by Race White 42% 47 12
Latest Data by Race AAPI 65% 19 16
o Making sure public schools teach children the things they need to learn in order to succeed............. 48% 39 12
Latest Data by Party Dem 85% 5 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 31% 34 35
Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 79 9
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 76% 11 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 60% 24 16
Latest Data by Race White 41% 47 12
Latest Data by Race AAPI 64% 22 14
o [SPLIT A] Making decisions about how public schools should operate during the pandemic................ 48% 39 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 83% 5 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 39% 28 33
Latest Data by Party Rep 11% 79 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 66% 17 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 59% 26 15
Latest Data by Race White 42% 46 12

Latest Data by Race AAPI 61% 18 21
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B8. One more time...Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

¢ Dealing with issues around how difficult topics like race and gender are being taught in the

ClASSIOOM ...ttt se e e e e e s et e e e e et e et et e ettt et e et e e

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o Making sure parents have input over what's being taught in public school classrooms.......................

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

Switching subjects...

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican

Party Party

.. 46% 39

83% 6

30% 29

9% 80

70% 13

61% 24

39% 47

63% 22

.. 43% 43

75% 10

28% 35

10% 82

66% 15

57% 26

36% 51

58% 27

15
12

1
17

14
14

15
16
37

19
17

15

Q103. Regardless of how much you have seen or heard over the last eleven months about the Trump supporters who broke into the U.S.
Capitol building on January 6th...Do you support or oppose the actions of the Trump supporters who broke into the Capitol building on

January 6th?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dec-7 Nov-22 QOct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
SErONglY SUPPOI ....coveeercecieiere e ceeees 9% 8% 9% 6% 5% 13% 9% 10% 8% 8%
Somewhat SUPPOTT .......c.cvuevirieire e 10 10 12 7 10 14 13 10 9 7
SOMEWhat OPPOSE......vuvveiririieeiee e 12 13 12 5 10 20 6 9 14 8
SIrONGIY OPPOSE ... 61 61 61 78 58 41 64 63 59 71
NOE SUFE .ottt 9 8 6 4 17 13 8 8 9 6
SUPPORT (NET)....cviinrereemeireneirneineisseeesssesseesessseseeens 19% 18 21 13 16 26 22 20 18 15
OPPOSE (NET).....coieinrereeriieeenersneississsesssessessessnessenes 72 74 73 83 68 61 70 72 73 79
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B9. The following are statements that some have made about the attack on the U.S. Capitol on January 6th. Please indicate how
concerning you find each statement to be.

CONCERNING NOT NET
Not Notat | CONCERNIN
Very Some | that all G NOT
o [SPLIT A] Donald Trump and other elected Republicans encouraged violence on
January 6th against members of Congress and Trump's own Vice President to
steal an election that Trump lost. Now, elected Republicans are trying to rig
election rules in state legislatures across the country to make it easier to
successfully steal future eleCtions. ... 51% 17 10 23 67% 33
Latest Data by Party Dem | 80% 15 3 2 95% 5
Latest Data by Party Ind | 50% 18 10 23 67% 33
Latest Data by Party Rep | 18% 18 17 47 36% 64
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 66% 17 8 9 83% 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 59% 18 3 21 76% 24
Latest Data by Race White | 46% 17 1" 27 62% 38
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 67% 19 9 5 86% 14
o [SPLIT B] Donald Trump encouraged violence, while elected Republicans stood
idly by on January 6th, against members of Congress and his own Vice
President to steal an election that Trump lost. Now, elected Republicans are
trying to rig election rules in states across the country to make it easier to
successfully steal future eleCtions. ... 49% 17 11 23 66% 34
Latest Data by Party Dem | 79% 11 5 5 90% 10
Latest Data by Party Ind | 37% 38 8 17 75% 25
Latest Data by Party Rep | 18% 18 19 45 36% 64
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 65% 20 10 5 85% 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 61% 20 9 11 81% 19
Latest Data by Race White | 44% 16 12 28 60% 40
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 62% 16 6 16 78% 22
o [SPLIT A] The January 6th attack on the Capitol was the beginning of an
extended campaign by Donald Trump and elected Republicans to undermine
confidence in our electoral system through any means necessary, including
reducing the voting power of communities of color through partisan redistricting
and laws restricting the right to VOt .........oovvvvvvveeeceeeeee e 49% 17 12 22 66% 34
Latest Data by Party Dem | 78% 15 5 2 93% 7
Latest Data by Party Ind | 44% 23 13 19 68% 32
Latest Data by Party Rep | 18% 17 21 44 35% 65
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 61% 19 10 9 81% 19
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 56% 18 8 17 74% 26
Latest Data by Race White | 45% 16 13 25 62% 38
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 66% 17 12 5 83% 17
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B9. The following are statements that some have made about the attack on the U.S. Capitol on January 6th. Please indicate how
concerning you find each statement to be.

CONCERNING NOT NET
Not Notat | CONCERNIN
Very Some | that all G NOT
o The January 6th attack on the Capitol was an event that sent a signal to
elected Republican officials in Washington that their supporters would stand
behind any attempts to undermine American democracy to hold on to power,
which is now leading Republicans in state legislatures across the country to
pass laws severely restricting voting Mghts. ..., 48% 19 14 19 67% 33
Latest Data by Party Dem | 76% 16 4 3 93% 7
Latest Data by Party Ind | 40% 28 16 17 68% 32
Latest Data by Party Rep | 18% 19 25 38 37% 63
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 63% 19 1" 7 82% 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 54% 23 8 15 7% 23
Latest Data by Race White | 44% 18 16 22 62% 38
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 58% 23 10 10 81% 19
o [SPLIT B] The January 6th attack on the Capitol was the beginning of an
extended campaign by Donald Trump and elected Republicans to ensure an
extremist minority is overrepresented in our democracy to pass laws that ban
abortion, give tax breaks to the wealthy and big corporations, and ignore crises
like the pandemic and climate Change. ... 47% 19 15 19 66% 34
Latest Data by Party Dem | 76% 15 6 3 91% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind | 30% 45 12 13 75% 25
Latest Data by Party Rep | 17% 17 26 40 35% 65
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 61% 23 9 6 84% 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 57% 27 6 10 84% 16
Latest Data by Race White | 42% 17 18 23 59% 41
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 57% 24 5 13 82% 18

For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.

D900Z. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which of the following would you say are your main sources of news
about politics and current events in the U.S.?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Local televiSion..........ccrreeerereirerneeneereereireeeinnens 45% 41% 44% 44% 48% 42% 43% 50% 38% 47% 29%
Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or ABC). 40 35 37 39 50 38 30 41 39 41 37
Social media and websites where news is
shared (such as Facebook, Twitter or
YOUTUDE) ..ot 34 33 32 33 34 39 31 33 40 32 34
FOX NEWS.....oucveiiiieriseiee e 32 32 28 33 18 27 50 33 27 34 25
Onling NEWS WEDSItES.........covvevreireiriieieirieieis 30 34 31 36 32 31 28 24 32 30 44
CNN e 30 26 27 29 45 23 14 47 35 25 38
Your local NEWSPEPET ..........crweereriererereereeneen: 20 18 21 19 22 21 17 15 22 21 22
RAGIO ....ooeveveciiieee s 17 19 18 18 17 23 16 13 14 19 16
MSNBC.......ooveiireiieeiieieie e 17 15 16 16 25 13 8 28 20 14 16
National NeWSPaPErS .........ccocvverivreierriniierines 14 14 16 14 19 12 10 15 16 14 15
OthET ... 7 7 7 5 5 6 10 4 3 8 7
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DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?

NOT OFTEN/

MONTHLY OR MORE NEVER NET

Severalhours Once Afewtimesa Afewtimesa MONTHLY

aday aday week month Rarely Never | DKIN/A OR MORE
o Fox News Channel............oornnnne. 10% 13 16 7 15 34 5 45%
Nov-22 2021 11% 13 15 8 14 33 5 47%
Nov-8 2021 12% 11 14 9 14 36 5 45%
Oct-25 2021 12% 13 14 8 16 33 4 47%
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 10 12 5 15 48 4 32%
Latest Data by Party Ind 5% 13 1" 13 16 30 1 43%
Latest Data by Party Rep 16% 17 22 7 15 20 3 62%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 12% 14 19 8 14 30 4 52%
Latest Data by Race Hisp 6% 18 18 6 13 32 7 48%
Latest Data by Race White 10% 12 16 6 16 36 5 44%
Latest Data by Race AAPI 7% 14 10 12 15 34 8 43%
® CNINL....oooovirrnsscceene s 7% 10 15 11 16 34 6 44%
Nov-22 2021 8% 8 14 9 18 35 7 39%
Nov-8 2021 9% 9 14 9 17 36 6 41%
Oct-25 2021 8% 11 15 11 15 34 6 45%
Latest Data by Party Dem 12% 15 22 1" 18 18 5 60%
Latest Data by Party Ind 6% 9 10 16 16 30 14 41%
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 5 9 9 14 55 5 27%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 19% 15 22 8 13 19 5 64%
Latest Data by Race Hisp 7% 14 18 13 17 25 6 52%
Latest Data by Race White 5% 9 14 1 16 39 6 38%
Latest Data by Race AAPI 12% 14 14 10 17 25 9 49%
® MSNBC .....ooooorrciereeesssss i 5% 8 13 9 17 40 8 35%
Nov-22 2021 6% 7 9 11 17 40 10 33%
Nov-8 2021 6% 8 12 8 18 40 7 34%
Oct-25 2021 7% 7 12 9 17 38 9 36%
Latest Data by Party Dem 9% 10 18 13 19 25 7 49%
Latest Data by Party Ind 2% 9 1 8 15 37 17 30%
Latest Data by Party Rep 1% 4 9 5 16 57 7 20%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 10% 14 21 12 12 24 7 57%
Latest Data by Race Hisp 3% 8 23 13 14 29 10 47%
Latest Data by Race White 4% 6 10 8 18 45 7 29%
Latest Data by Race AAPI 1% 8 12 9 25 32 13 30%
© NEWSMAX.....oovvvervverererirerereseseresesesesssesesesessseseseee 4% 5 7 5 10 48 21 21%
Nov-22 2021 4% 5 8 4 8 48 22 22%
Nov-8 2021 4% 6 7 5 9 51 19 22%
Oct-25 2021 4% 6 7 5 9 47 23 22%
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 3 3 3 8 58 22 12%
Latest Data by Party Ind 1% 3 6 5 13 46 26 15%
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 8 1" 8 12 37 19 32%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 4% 7 10 4 9 49 18 24%
Latest Data by Race Hisp 3% 5 9 7 10 43 23 24%
Latest Data by Race White 4% 6 6 5 10 48 21 21%
Latest Data by Race AAPI 4% 3 4 1 19 46 24 11%
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DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?

MONTHLY OR MORE
Severalhours Once Afewtimesa
a day a day week
o One America News Network........................ 3% 5 7
Nov-22 2021 3% 4 7
Nov-8 2021 4% 5 7
Oct-25 2021 3% 4 7
Latest Data by Party Dem 4% 4 4
Latest Data by Party Ind 2% 3 6
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 6 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 7% 5 10
Latest Data by Race Hisp 3% 10 8
Latest Data by Race White 3% 4 6
Latest Data by Race AAPI - 3 8

DFB. Please indicate how often you get news from a social media website [SUCH AS FACEBOOK, TWITTER OR YOUTUBE].

Dec-7 Nov-22 Nov-8 Oct-25

NOT OFTEN/

NEVER NET
A few times a MONTHLY
month Rarely Never | DKI/N/A OR MORE

4 7 48 25 20%

4 9 48 24 18%

5 9 50 20 20%

4 10 46 26 19%

4 5 54 25 16%

3 10 46 30 13%

6 10 42 23 25%

7 7 45 19 29%

4 7 42 25 25%

4 7 50 26 17%

5 13 45 26 17%

Several times a day......c.ccoocvveevieeeieeieinn, 31% 33% 28%
0ONCE @AY ... 15 14 13
Afew times @ WEEK .......ccvveveveeeeereee e, 13 16 16
Afew times amonth.......oceveeeeeveescecsiee, 5 6 6
RAFEIY oo 1" 12 13
NEVET ..ot 24 19 23
DON't KNOW ..o 1 1 1
A FEW TIMES A MONTH OR MORE (NET)...... 64% 68 62

D907. [IF VOTED IN 2020] And in the 2020 election for President did you vote
for Joe Biden or Donald Trump?

D901. How about the November 2016 election for president...Did you vote
in the November 2016 election for president or, like many people, did you
not get a chance to vote?

D902. [IF VOTED IN 2016] And in the 2016 election for president did you vote
for Hillary Clinton or Donald Trump?

D908. In thinking about how you have voted in elections in recent years,
including for federal, state, and local offices, would you say that you:

33%
13
15
5
12
21
1

66

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp  White

34% 32% 27% 38% 34% 29%

16 13 14 15 19 14

11 14 15 12 15 13
5 5 5 4 5 4

11 9 12 11 9 12

22 24 26 20 15 27
1 1 1 1 2 *

66 65 61 69 73 61
JO€ BIAEN......cicie e
Donald TrUMP...ccveececeeeer s
Another candidate ...........ccooeverenenereees
YES, [ VOLBA.....coceeiecececcee et

No, [ did NOtVOLE ...

Donald TrUMP...ccvecceceeeer s
Hillary ClINtON ..o
Another candidate ...

Always voted for Democrats............ccoveerereeineinieencenenns
Mostly voted for DemocCrats..........cccceeeerereeeeneeneeineenenns
Voted more for Democrats, but have voted for some
REPUDIICANS.......ocvviecicictccc s
Voted for an even split of Democrats and Republicans ..
Voted more for Republicans, but have voted for some
DEMOCTALS ..ot
Mostly voted for Republicans ..........cccccoveneneninnincenenne
Always voted for Republicans ..........c.ccccocovencnicneenenne

AAP|
32%
16
12
12

8
18
2

72
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D103. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired member of Y8, M coovvvvnnnnnssssssssssssssssssssssssss s 10%
a labor union? Yes, someone in my household ............ccooenenirrrninenne 5
' Yes, both me and someone in my household ................. 3
NO oot 83
YES (NET) oot sesssesssssseessesssssssnes 17%
D129. Which of the following best describes your current job or the last job White collar, like at a desk in an office ........................ 40%
you had: Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory..... 29
' Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPItAL ... 15
None 0f these .......c.ccuciiic s 16
D900. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total ;gzsoygn gjgggg ----------------------------------------------------------- gg%
ilv i 2 ;000 - 349,990 oo
annual family income before taxes $50.000 - $50.000 10
$60,000 - $74,999 .....coomrreeeeeeieee e 10
$75,000 - $99,999 ..o 12
$100,000 - $149,999 ... 8
$150,000 - $199,999 ... 3
$200,000 @NA BDOVE........veeveeereeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeseeereeesees 2
D106. What is your current marital status? MAITIEA ... 38%
Not married but living with partner..........c.cccceovvevvrvennne 10
Never married and not living with partner...........cccoo...... 4
Single, NeVEr Marmied .........ccoocevevveveveieree e 28
Divorced or separated..........coevverrireensssnesnnineenns 13
WIAOWEA......c.oceecie e 7
D140. Which best describes the area in which you live? CIY s 21%
SUDUIDAN @rA.......vvveeeerrerere e 44
SMAllTOWN .o 10
RUFAI @rea.......coeeecrece s 19
D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as: VBIY DETAL.....ooocorrrrn 13%
Somewhat IDeral...........cocvvrrereirrinirirenenerereeeeeeneens 19
MOAETALE ... 33
Somewhat CONSEIVAtiVe .........ccrererreercereereereereereeneeneens 18
Very CONSEIVatiVe ..........cvueueereeeceriee e 18
LIBERAL (NET) ...oovereeriereeieeesnseiesessseessssesesessssseenns 32%
CONSERVATIVE (NET)....covireerrienrerneeesnseesesesesessneenns 35
D105Z. Would you use any of the following terms to describe yourself? You Trump Republican ... 29%
; Biden Democrat.........covieurneeinieinneeree s 7
may select as many as you like. ProgressiVe. ..ot 13
Never Trump Republican ..........c..ooevenivcneneneeniens 8
SOCIANIST ... 6

None of these describe me ..........ccccevvvvvvicecveercene, 31
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D200. What is your religious background? Protestant/Christian ..., 45%
CathOliC.....cvcveecveicre e 21
JEWISN ... 3
MUSHIM oo 1
None/Atheist/AGNOSEIC ..........cuevereeerieerese s 22
OFhBT et 9
D202. Do you consider yourself a born again or evangelical Christian? Les ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- gg%
L0 PP TPRPPN
D203. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend every EVEIY WEEK....oosvvssvvrssvessssessssessssssnsssss s 21%
week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year, A TOW MBS 8 MO ecvvrrssssrsrsnsmsssssnsnsnssssns 9
n About once a MONEN .o 5
rarely, or never- Afew times @ Year.......ccovrerererereseee s 12
RATEIY ..o 22
NEVET ..ottt en 31
DAGE. What is your age? 824 oo 6%
2529 .o 11
30-34 .o e 7
3539 e 9
BO-B4 ... 9
A58 ..o 7
BO-54 ... 8
5589 e 9
B0-B4 ... 8
6569 ... 10
TOF o 15
REUSEA ...t -
18-29 ..o 18%
B0-44 ... e 25
A5BA ..o 16
BG4 ... 17
B s 25
VOL:  (REUSEA) ... -
REGION. What state do you live in? AL P 18%
MIAWESE ...ttt 22
SOULN ..o 37
WESE ...t 22
REGION9. Coded National Region [9-WAY] New England ..., 5%
Middle AHANGC ...........oooveeeeeeeeeeeececceeeeeeeeeee e 13
East North Central.........ccoovvvieienieeseeeseeeseenes 15
West North Central.........c.cccvveveieccevieeeecee e 7
SOUth AHANTIC ......voecece e 21
East South Central .........ccovevveerieeeeecsee s 6
West South Central ..........cccoevieinirieieniesesieessienns 10
MOUNLAIN ..o e 7

1030 15
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REGIONP6. REGIONP6 DEEP BIUE ... 28%
LIGht BIUB.......veevereiicieee s 11
NOMhern BG ..o 17
SOULhErN BG........cvieereerec e 24
LIGht REA ....veveeveecie s 11
DEEP RE ... 9
D100. Gender 47%
53
DRACE. Derived Race Black/African AmMerican ..........ccvvernerencrneeersinieneens 13%
White/Caucasian 71
Hispanic/Latino ..........c.ocueveeierieereeeree s 11
Asian/Asian AMENICaN .........ccovrvrrireinireireinieiseieeeseeeiees 4
Pacific ISIaNdEr .........oceeeee e *
Native American/American Indian/Indigenous ................ *
Middle Eastern/North African ..........coccoerereerrernenerneennen. *
T PO *
REF <ottt *
D303. [IF HISPANIC] Hispanics and Latinos have their roots in many different MBXICO ...vvssvvvsvvrssivessrsssves s 48%
countries. To what country or countries do you or your family trace your E‘dggo RIGO vt 12
ancestry? Please select all that apply. .
1
Dominican RePUBIIC.........cccoveeeriieeirireersesreesiseenns 7
ECUAAON ...t -
Bl SAlVAOr ... 1
GUAEMAIA ... 4
HONAUIAS ..o 1
NICArAGUA ... -
PaNama .......ooeiiieee s 2
Paraguay .........ccoviereerirneiieieeeeee e -
POIU ..ot 2
SPAIN 1o e 15
UUGUAY ...t -
VENEZUEIA. ... 1
Other COUNMIY .....couvriecinree e 1
Don't KNOW/NOE SUFE ....ouvereeiciereieeeeenii e 5
D304. [IF BLACK] People in America of African descent have their roots in T CaMDDEAN ..ot 1%
many different regions of the world. To what region of the world do you or égﬁ?mAmenca ............................................................... 5?
yourfami trace your ancesiry? Please selectal tht apply. o
Another region of the World ...........cccooevnireneinninenns 3

Don't KNOW/NOE SUFE ... 27
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D305. [IF ASIAN/PACIFIC ISLANDER] Asian Americans, Asians, and Pacific ChING s 26%
Islanders have their roots in many different countries. To what country or m‘lfppmes """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" ];
countries do you or your family trace your ancestry? Please select all that Vietnam ... 9
apply. Qo =T: OO 4
JAPAN ... 22
Pacific islands..........coovierrirereee s 5
OFhBT e 15
Don't KNOW/NOL SUFE .......cecvcecrccce s 3
D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you Did not complete high SChOOI ...............oovvvrrriisiiiiiii 1%
completed? Graduated high SChool ...........ccocvriiriinrciirne, 25
' Attended technical or vocational school..............cccevvneeee 5
Attended some college but no degree...........ccccvvvvvirnnneee 25
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 11
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 22
Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree... 10
D120. What is your current employment status as of right now? Employed fUll-ime.........occooeoececeii 37%
Employed part-time .......ccccvveevicesceessesreessees 10
Not employed, but looking for work .............ccccceevcvrernaee. 8
REHIEA ... 27
StUAENE ... e 3
HOMEMAKET .....cocveieececee e 9
OthBr bbb 6
D120X. And are you self-employed or an independent contractor? Self-employed/independent contractor............................ 26%
Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 74
D110. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you? Les ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ?g%
L0 TN
D110X. [IF HAVE CHILDREN UNDER 18] Please indicate if you have children in LBJnder 5 yiars old P ig%
; . etween the ages of Sand 1.
any Of the f0||0WIng age groups Between the ages Of 12 and 17 ....................................... 46
AGES 17 @NA UP .o 14
D110Y. Are you the parent or primary caretaker of a child who is currently Pre-SChOO ......oooooviiins 4%
in school? If yes, please select which level of school they are currently in. ll\E/:i?jEeenstiLyothml """""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 12
If you have more than one child, please select all that apply. High SCOO.......oooo 1"
COllEFE ..ot 8
Graduate SChOO .........ccceieececeee e 3
None of the @DOVE ...........ccvcveveviicccccccc e 28
Don’t have children..........cccoeveveiicececceceeeee e 38



